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Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for After-the-Fact Variance for Anthony and Kathryn
Kane Dock Construction Permit BD-19-07-066

The applicants, Anthony and Kathryn Kane, are requestmg approval of an after-the-fact
permit modification and variance to Orange County'Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX,
Section 15-342(c) (walkway height). The project site is located at 5436 Water Creek
Drive, Windermere, FL 34786. The Parcel ID number is 13-23-27-4431-00-010. The
subject property is located on Lake William Davis in District 1.

On August 13, 2019, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued a permit (BD-
- 19-07-066) to the applicants to construct a new boat dock on the subject property.
Subsequent to completion of the dock, staff conducted a compliance. inspection. During
the compliance review, staff identified that the dock had not been constructed according
to the approved plans and was in violation of Chapter 15, Article IX, Sections 15-342(c)
(access walkway height) and 15-343(b) (side setback distance). The Code requires that
a dock be elevated a minimum height of three feet over wetlands, pursuant to Section -
15-342(c). - There is a platted wetland conservation easement (CE) along the shoreline
of the applicants’ property. The dock walkway was built at an elevation over the CE
ranging from 0.6-foot to two feet. Additionally, the dock was built 16.02 feet from the
southern property line, which encroached on the required side setback of 25 feet,
pursuant to Section 15-343(b). As such, on July 21, 2020, EPD issued a Notice of
Violation (NOV) with corrective actions (Enforcement Case No. 20-573643), including
that the property owners apply for an after-the-fact permit modification and pay an
administrative -penalty of $2,198.90. The penalty was subsequently reduced (at the
applicants’ request) to $300 to reflect the fact that the applicants’ contractor built the
dock out of compliance without their knowledge while they were out of the country The
applicants have paid the reduced penalty

The appllcants applied for a permit modification on October 5, 2020, wh|ch included an
Application for Waiver to 15-343(b) to bring the location of the dock into compliance with
Orange County Code. The permit modification, with the administratively approved
waiver, was issued on October 27, 2020. The approved plans stated that the walkway
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would be elevated to meet the minimum height of three feet over the CE, as required by
Section 15-342(c).

On December 16, 2020, EPD received a second request to modify the permit, which
included an after-the-fact Application for Variance to Section 15-342(c), to allow the
existing height of the walkway over the CE to remain. In the variance application, the
applicants’ agent states the justification for the request is, “The property owner did not
know that it was built incorrectly. The cost to correct it is substantial and it would disturb
the conservation area more to rebuild it than to leave it as is.”

In addition to the non-compliance issue for the boat dock construction, EPD also
identified during the compliance review process that the CE has been-cleared, sodded,
and maintained as.yard space for approximately 20 years (prior to the applicants’
purchase of the property). Accordingly, on March 10, 2021, EPD issued a Notice of
Non-Compliance to the applicants informing them of the existence of the CE and
requested that they cease all mowing of the area and allow it to regrow. The applicants
and the tenant of the property have acknowledged that they will cease mowing of the
CE; therefore, EPD has not initiated formal enforcement for this issue

Notification of the after-the-fact variance request was sent to aII shoreline property
owners within a 300-foot radius of the property No objectlons were received.

Staff evaluated the after-the-fact variance request for compliance with the criteria for
approval and made a finding that the dock could have been constructed according to
the permitted walkway height requirements as stated in both the original permit issued
on August 13, 2019 and the first permit modification issued on October 27, 2020.
Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPQO) was to
deny the request for after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(c) based on a finding that
the applicant failed to demonstrate that the hardship is not self-imposed pursuant to
Section 15- 350(a)(1)(3)

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the April 28, 2021 Environmental
Protection Commission (EPC) public hearing, the EPC voted (3- 2) to accept the findings
and recommendation of the EPO and made a recommendation to deny the request for
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(c) and require the permittee to reconstruct the
access walkway as shown on the site plans prewously approved in thé October 27,
2020 permit modification. ,

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of
the Environmental Protection Commission and denial
of the request for after-the-fact variance to Orange
County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15- .
342(c) and require the permittee to reconstruct the
access walkway as shown - on the site plans
previously approved in the October 27, 2020 permit
modification within 90 days of the decision of the
Board for the Anthony and Kathryn Kane Dock
Construction Permit BD-19-07-066. District 1
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SURVEYORS NOTES:
1 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE PLAT OF RECORD

2 ALL DISTANCFS SHOWN ARE PLAT AND MEASURED UNLESS NOTED

3 THE MEASUREMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. THE
ACCURACY OF THIS SURVFY EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE S0 17.

4 ELEVATIONS SHDWN HERFON ARE BASED AN NAVD 88 DATUM

NBI3T19W 4011
7\—FD 4 X 4 CONC MON

16.02'—

FD 4 X 4 CONC MON

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY
DIRECTION AND THAT THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ADOPTED "MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS" AS REQUIRED

BY CHAPTER SJ-17 FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO
SECTION 472.D27, FLORIDA STATE STATUTES

FDWARD J WIZ0

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 3376

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE AUTHENTIC ELECTRONIC

SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER

AUGUST 28, 2020

FIELD SURVEY

AS-BUILT DOCK
5436 WATER CREEK DRIVE

SPECIAL PURPOSE SURVEY
WINDEMERE, FL.

34786

EDWARD MIZO
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

175 ANCONA AVE
321-436-9391

DEBARY, FL 32713
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ORANGE COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION

April 28, 2021

Project Name: Anthony and Kathryn Kane

Permit Application Number: BD-19-07-066

Location/Address: 5436 Water Creek Drive, Windermere

RECOMMENDATION:

Accept the findings and recommendations of the
Environmental Protection Officer, and make a finding that
the after-the-fact variance request is inconsistent with
Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
350(a)(1) and recommend denial of the request for after-
the-fact variance to Section 15-342(c) and require the
permittee to reconstruct the access walkway (as shown on
the site plans previously approved by the October 27, 2020
permit modification) within 90 days of approval by the
Board of County Commissioners for the Anthony and
Kathryn Kane Dock Construction Permit Modification
BD-19-07-066. District 1

¥ EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED

O EPC DISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND
HAS MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION:

Signature of EPC Chairman: M

DATE EPC RECOMMENDATION RENDERED:

7y 23-2)

Serving our community by conserving, protecting, and enbancing the environment for curvent and future generations.





